

16-299

No.

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

SEP 2 - 2016

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,  
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, AND  
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3127

LINDA E. KELLY  
QUENTIN RIEGEL  
LELAND P. FROST  
*Manufacturers' Center  
for Legal Action*  
733 10th Street, NW, Ste 700  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 637-3000

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHAD CLAMAGE  
JED GLICKSTEIN  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
71 South Wacker Drive  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
(312) 782-0600  
*tbishop@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceedings Below .....	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	v
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved .....	1
Statement .....	1
A. The Clean Water Act .....	4
B. The WOTUS Rule .....	5
C. The Clean Water Act’s Judicial Review Provisions.....	6
D. Litigation Challenging The New Rule.....	7
1. Confusion in the district courts.....	9
2. The Sixth Circuit refuses to dismiss the petitions for review .....	10
E. The Aftermath Of The Sixth Circuit’s Decision.....	13
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	14
I. The Sixth Circuit Erroneously Took Jurisdiction Under Section 1369(b), In Conflict With Decisions Of Other Circuits.....	14
A. The Sixth Circuit Lacks Jurisdiction Under Section 1369(b).....	15
B. The Panel’s Ruling Conflicts With Decisions Of Other Courts Of Appeals.....	20
II. The Question Presented Is Of Immense And Immediate Practical Importance.....	24
A. Uncertainty Over The Meaning Of Section 1369(b) Causes Delay And Waste Of Judicial And Party Resources.....	24

B. The Panel's Decision Would Deny Parties, Agencies, And Courts Of The Benefits Of Multilateral Review Of Agency Rulemaking.....	28
C. Interlocutory Review Is Warranted .....	31
Conclusion .....	32
Appendix A — Opinion of the court of appeals (Feb. 22, 2016).....	1a
Appendix B — Judgment (Feb. 22, 2016) .....	48a
Appendix C — Order denying rehearing en banc (Apr. 21, 2016) .....	51a
Appendix D — Statutes Involved.....	53a



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Alaska Eskimo Whaling Comm'n v. EPA</i> , 791 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Alton Box Bd. Co. v. EPA</i> , 592 F.2d 395 (7th Cir. 1979).....	15
<i>Am. Paper Inst. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.2d 869 (7th Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	25
<i>Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v.</i> <i>Pena</i> , 44 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	19
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	30
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985).....	29
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout</i> <i>Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 8 F. Supp. 3d 500 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	27
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	18
<i>In re: Clean Water Rule</i> , MDL No. 2663, Dkt. 163 (JPML Oct. 13, 2015).....	8
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) .....	14
<i>Crown Simpson Pulp Co. v. Costle</i> , 445 U.S. 193 (1980).....	3, 11, 16, 23

<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013).....	7, 14
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977).....	3, 11, 12
<i>In re EPA</i> , 803 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Fla. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	28
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 510 (2013).....	27
<i>Friends of the Earth v. EPA</i> , 446 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. EPA</i> , 699 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Georgia v. McCarthy</i> , 2015 WL 5092568 (S.D. Ga. Aug. 27, 2015).....	9
<i>Georgia v. McCarthy</i> , 2016 WL 4363130 (11th Cir. Aug. 16, 2016) .....	14, 26
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	24, 28
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	25
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002) .....	4, 28
<i>Longview Fibre Co. v. Rasmussen</i> , 980 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Mercantile National Bank v. Langdeau</i> , 371 U.S. 555 (1963).....	32

<i>Murray Energy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 2015 WL 5062506 (N.D. W. Va. Aug. 26, 2015).....	9
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 808 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>National Cotton Council of America v. EPA</i> , 553 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>North Dakota v. EPA</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (D.N.D. 2015).....	9, 23
<i>Northwest Environmental Advocates v. EPA</i> , 537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	21-25
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	29
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Pruitt v. EPA</i> , 2016 WL 3189807 (N.D. Okla. Feb. 24, 2016) .....	13
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	5
<i>Roll Coater, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 932 F.2d 668 (7th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	4, 5
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	4
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	29
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	4, 5

<i>Upper Blackstone Water Pollution Abatement Dist. v. EPA</i> , 690 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	32
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	20
<b>Statutes and regulations</b>	
5 U.S.C.	
§ 702 .....	7, 30
§ 703 .....	30
§ 704 .....	7
§ 706(2) .....	6
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254(1) .....	1
§ 1257.....	32
§ 1331.....	7, 30
§ 1391(e) .....	30
§ 1407.....	8
§ 2112(a) .....	9
33 U.S.C.	
§ 1311.....	4, 17-19
§ 1312.....	17-19
§ 1316.....	17-19
§ 1342.....	16, 21, 23
§ 1345.....	17-19
§ 1362(7) .....	1, 4, 22
§ 1362(11) .....	17
§ 1362(12) .....	4, 21, 22
§ 1365(e) .....	7

§ 1369(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1) .....	20
<i>Clean Water Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States,”</i> 80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a) .....	5, 6
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(b) .....	6
40 C.F.R. § 122.3(i).....	21
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
<i>The Fiscal Year 2016 EPA Budget: Joint Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Energy &amp; Power &amp; the Subcomm. on Environ- ment &amp; Economy of the House Comm. on Energy &amp; Commerce, 114th Cong. (Feb. 25, 2015).....</i>	15
<i>Allison LaPlante, et al., On Judicial Review Under the Clean Water Act in the Wake of Decker v. Northwest Environmental Defense Center: What We Know Now and What We Have Yet to Find Out, 43 ENVTL. L. 767 (2013).....</i>	20, 24
<i>Richard L. Revesz, Specialized Courts and the Administrative Lawmaking System, 138 U. PA. L. REV. 1111 (1990) .....</i>	29, 30
